THE WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
GRIEVANCE BOARD
JASON McCAULEY,
  Grievant,
v.       Docket No. 2020-0728-BerED
BERKELEY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,
  Respondent.
DECISION

 Grievant was trained prior to the 2019-2020 school year on the Employee Code of
Conduct; the procedures to follow in the event of a medical emergency; and First Aide.
8
Grievant acknowledged at the evidentiary hearing that he had advanced training in
addition to that regarding emergency situations.  The Employee Code of Conduct requires
all school board employees to follow applicable state statutes, rules and regulations.  In
addition, it requires all employees to foster a safe environment for all students.
 Despite seeing K.K. with her head down on her desk, and being told that something
was wrong, Grievant did nothing.  Grievant did not check to see if the student was asleep
or unconscious; did not call for assistance; and did not sent a student for assistance.
Grievant waited until class was over and when K.K. failed to move, went to check on her.
This course of conduct appears in contrast to the standard required of all school
employees and the failure to act in the case of a student safety issue has been recognized
as insubordination by the Grievance Board.  Colley v. Logan County Bd. of Educ., Docket
No. 2020-1074-LogED (Jan. 8, 2021); Blankenship v. McDowell County Bd. of Educ.,
Docket No. 2016-0772-McDED (Aug. 15, 2016); Kinder v. Kanawha County Bd. of Educ.,
Docket No. 2015-0421-KanED (Aug. 31, 2015).
 Grievant’s behavior can also be characterized as willful neglect of duty.  Willful
neglect of duty may be defined as an employee’s intentional and inexcusable failure to
perform a work-related responsibility.  Russell v. Kanawha County Bd. of Educ., Docket
No. 2016-0447-KanED (Mar. 21, 2016).  The term “willful” ordinarily imports a knowing
and intentional act, as distinguished from a negligent act.  Crum v. Logan County Bd. of
Educ., Docket No. 2015-1197-CONS (Oct. 19, 2015).  Grievant’s failure to check on K.K.
until after class while she lay unconscious at her desk meets the definition of willful neglect
of duty.
9
 The record of this case established that the Board of Education acted within its

complaints regarding an employee’s conduct relate to his or her performance, West
Virginia Board of Education 5300 requires an initial inquiry into whether that conduct is
correctable.  Maxey v. McDowell County Bd. of Educ., 212 W.Va. 668, 575 S.E.2d 278
(2002).  The provisions of Policy 5300 have since been codified in WEST VIRGINIA CODE §
18A-2-12a.  Concerning what constitutes “correctable” conduct, the Court noted in Mason
County Bd. of Educ. v. State Superintendent of Sch., 165 W.Va. 732 (W.Va. 1980) that
“it is not the label given to conduct which determines whether § 5300(6)(a) procedures
must be followed but whether the conduct complained of involves professional
incompetency and whether it directly and substantially affects the morals, safety, and
health of the system is a permanent, non-correctable manner.”  Id.
 Where a school employee’s insubordinate and willfully negligent acts directly
compromise the safety of school children he has been entrusted to educate, such actions
are not correctable within the meaning of the State Board policy that entitles an employee
to an improvement plan before his contract of employment is suspended or terminated.
Jarrell v. Jackson County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 04-18-204 (Oct. 27, 2004); Pilkington
v. Raleigh County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 2017-1498-RalED (June 15, 2017).  Because
the Grievant’s behavior directly related to K.K.’s safety and resulted in a finding by the
11
Department of Health and Human Resources of child neglect, the record does not support
a ruling that Grievant is entitled to an improvement plan.